

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 07-15931

TERRENCE HARRY BRESSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL FORD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Case No. CV-04-264-JMR

Honorable John M. Roll, United States District Court Judge

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT TERRENCE BRESSI**

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Attorney at Law
32 N. Stone Avenue
Fourth Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 740-5765
(520) 882-7293 (fax)

JAMES P. HARRISON
The First Amendment Project
1736 Franklin Street
Ninth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 208-7744
(510) 208-4562 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Terrence Bressi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS ON REPLY 3

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Not Relying on the Appellant’s Statements of Facts as True, by Resolving Disputed Facts in Favor of the Moving Party, and by Ignoring Material Facts that were Beneficial to the Appellant 7

 B. The District Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Constitutional Claims Because the Officers Were Acting Under Color of State and Federal Law 9

 C. The Appellant’s Right to Travel Argument is Not Waived. 13

 D. The Roadblock in this Case Violated the Arizona and United States Constitutions. 15

 1. New Defenses Raised for First Time on Appeal..... 15

 2. General Crime Control was a Primary Purpose of the Roadblock in Question 16

 3. Appellees Acted Unreasonably When They Violated Mr. Bressi’s Clearly Established Rights 18

 4. Appellees are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Against Mr. Bressi’s Claims for Injunctive Relief 20

 E. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to the Malicious Prosecution Claim, and the Appellant Did Not Waive This Argument or Fail to Argue It in the Opening Brief. 20

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | 12 |
| <u>Brown v. Texas</u> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S.Ct. 2637 (1979) | 22 |
| <u>Brunette v. Humane Society of Ventury Cty.</u> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <u>Carter v. Georgevich</u> , 78 F.Supp.2d 332 (D.N.J. 2000) | 15 |
| <u>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> , 531 U.S. 32, 120 S.Ct. 447 (2000) | 7, 16 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Bolton</u> , 831 A.2d 734 (Pa.Super. 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648, 99 S.Ct. 1391 (1979)..... | 16 |
| <u>Evans v. McKay</u> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 8, 11 |
| <u>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</u> , 362 U.S. 99, 80 S.Ct. 543 (1960) | 12 |
| <u>Jovanovich v. United States</u> , 813 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <u>Michigan Dept. of Public Safety v. Sitz</u> , 496 U.S. 444, 110 S.Ct. 2481 (1990) | 13 |
| <u>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</u> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <u>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Ellenbecker</u> , 464 N.W.2d 427 (Wis.App. 1990)..... | 17-18 |
| <u>State v. Jeney</u> , 163 Ariz. 293, 787 P.2d 1089 (App. 1989)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Rubio</u> , 136 P.3d 1022 (N.M.App. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <u>Townes v. City of New York</u> , 147 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Faulkner</u> , 450 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <u>Wren v. Towe</u> , 130 F.3d 1154 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 28, 32 |

Constitutional Authorities

ARIZ. CONST. Art. 2, §8 19
U.S. CONST. Amend. IV..... 18, 19, 22

Statutes

A.R.S. §28-1595(B) 22
A.R.S. §28-1595(E)..... 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 11, 15, 19, 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)..... 20-21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26-37..... 5
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) 7
